

Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Michael B. Finch
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE WAS DESIGNED TO PREVENT RELIGIOUS PERSECUTION, NOT TO ERADICATE RELIGIOUS SYMBOLS FROM PUBLIC LIFE..	3
II. THE CREATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A WORLD WAR I MEMORIAL CROSS IS NOT AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION	8
III. THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST FAILS THE <i>STARE DECISIS</i> ANALYSIS IN <i>JANUS</i> , AND SHOULD BE ABANDONED.....	10
A. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Is Unworkable: It Creates More Undefined Terms Than the Establishment Clause and Fosters Inconsistent Precedent	10
B. The Court’s Reasoning in <i>Lemon</i> Was Based on Minimal Precedent and Little Historical Analysis	12
C. The Court Has Been Rightly Declining to Rely on <i>Lemon</i> , Which Minimizes Any Reliance Society or Courts Place on It	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	13
<i>Brooks v. City of Oak Ridge</i> , 222 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 410 U.S. 980 (1973)	12
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11, 14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 603 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10-11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	9, 11, 13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>Waltz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13
Other Authorities	
Brief of the Cato Institute, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1

- Daniel L. Dreisbach, *George Mason's Pursuit of Religious Liberty in Revolutionary Virginia*, *The Gunston Gazette*, vol. 2, no. 2 (1997) 5, 8-9
- Ilya Shapiro & Aaron Barnes, *Janus: Why It Was Proper (and Necessary) to Overturn Old Precedent*, *Cato at Liberty* (June 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2EH3B1S> 1
- Ilya Shapiro & Nicholas Mosvick, *Stare Decisis after Citizens United: When Should Courts Overturn Precedent*, 16 *Nexus J. Op.* 121 (2010/2011) 1
- Letter from James Madison to William Bradford, 24 January 1774, in *The Papers of James Madison*, vol. 1, (ed. William T. Hutchinson & William M. E. Rachal, 1962) 4
- Madison at the First Session of the First Federal Congress, 8 April–29 September 1789, *The Papers of James Madison*, vol. 12 (ed. Charles F. Hobson & Robert A. Rutland, 1979) 6
- Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Earley, and Annika Boone, *Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis* (Dec. 4, 2018), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3295239> 3
- The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States, First Congress, First Session, Volume 1 (J. Gales ed. 1834) 6-7, 8
